Maine law.
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CHAP. 336. 

Polioies, when 
to he issued. 

CDrporntoTS. 

Corporate 
D8rme. 

Capital stock, 
$50,000. 
Sh3re~. 

Rights and 
privileges. 

OAMDEN BANIL-STATE 'rAX. 

put to the class to which they belong, and the general expenses of 
the company which do not strictly belong to one class more than to. 
the other, shall be apportioned tD each class in proportion to the 
amount insured in each. 

SEOT. 3. No l)olicy shall be issued by said company until appli­
cations for insurance shall have been made to the amount of twenty 
thousand dollars. 

[Approved ilIaroh 30, 1859.] 

An act to incorporate the Oamden Bank. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SEOT. 1. David Talbot, H. B. Eaton, Samuel G. Adams, N. T. 
Talbot, Edward Oushing, E. G. Knight, E. lyI. Wood, N. B. Jones, 
their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into 
a co~pany by the name of the President, Directors and Oompany of 
the Oamden Bank. 

SEOT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand 
dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said 
bank shall be located in Oamden, in the county of Waldo. 

SEO'f. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and empow­
ered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such 
corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the 
liabili ties and restrictions thereof. 

[Approved Maroh 31, 1859.] 

AN AOT for the assessment of 11 State Tax for the year one thousand eight hundred 
and fifty-nine, amounting to two hundred thousand, nine hundred nineteen dollars 
thirty oents. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

State tax, SECTION 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place 
$200,919 30. hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the 

several sums with which th~y -respectively stand charged. 



Acton, 
Alfred, 
Berwick, 
Biddeford, 

Buxton, 

Cornish, 

Eliot, 
Dayton, 
Hollis, 
Kennebunk, 

Kennebunkport, 

Kittery, 

Lebanon, 

Limerick, 

Limington, 
Lyman, 
Newfield, 

North Berwick, 

Parsonofield, 

Saco, 

Sanford, 

Shapleigh, 
South Berwick, 

'Naterhorough, 
Wells, 

YOI'll, 

-
Baldwin, 

Bridgton, 
Brunswick, 

Cape Elizabeth, 
Casco, 
Cumberland, 
Falmouth, 
Freeport, 

S'rATE '£AX. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Four hundred thirty dollars, eight cents, 
Five hundred forty five dollars, sixty three cents, 
Four hundred furty OIH~ dollars, forty four cents, 
FOllr thousand three hundred sixty five dollars, 

fifteen cents, 
Eight hundred fifty three dallal'S, fifty seven 

cents, 
Three hundred ninety nine dollars, forty seven 

cents, 
Six hundl'ed forty five dollars, twenty five cents, 
Two hundred thirty four dollars sixty one cents, 
Five hundred seven dollars, twenty six cents, 
Fourteen hundred seventy dollars, eighty one 

cents, 
Ten hundred twenty eight dollars, eighty seven 

cents, 
Five hundred eighty five dollars, sixly two 

cents, 
Seven hundred thirteen dollars, twenty three 

cents, 
Four hundred seventy three dollars, ninety 

cents, 
Six hundred ninety seven dollars, fifty five cento, 
Four hundred seven dollars, eighty nine cents, 
Four hundred twenty eight dollars, thirty two 

cents, 
Six hundred sixty foUl' dollars, ninety seven 

cents, 

[

Eight hundred seventy six dollars, twenty four 
cents, 

Four thousand four hundred eighty nine dollars, 
seventeen cents, 

Six hundred seventy three dollars, fifty four 

cents, I 
Four hundred six doll arB, sixteen cents, 
Twelve hundred forty three dollars, eighteen 

cents, 
FoUl' hundred three dollars, thirty cents, 
Eight hundred sixty one dollars, seventy six 

cents, 
Ten hun (Ired thirty eight dollars, eighty eight 

cents, 

Twenty four thousand eight hundred eighty five 

430 08 
545 63 
441 44 

4,865 15 

853 57 

39H 47 
(145 25 
234 61 
507 26 

],470 81 

1,0~8 87 

585 62 

713 23 

473 90 
697 55 
407 89 

428 32 

664 97 

876 24 

4,489 17 

673 54 
406 16 

1,243 18 
403 30 

861 76 

1,038 88 

dollars, eighty five cents, $24,885 85 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

I
Three hUllured fourteen dollars, ninety two 

cents, 
Nine hundretl forty nine dollars, sixteen cents, 
Two thousand two hundred twenty three dol-

lars, thirty eight cents, 
Five hunured sixteen dollars, thirteen cents, 
Three hundred six dollars, forty nine cents, 
Six hundred fifty six dollars, fifty six ~ents, 
Eight hundred six dollars, seventy one cents, 
Eleven hundred thirty one dollars, seventy six 

cents, 

314 92 
H4D 16 

2,22:3 38 
516 13 
306 4H 
656 56 
806 71 

],13.1 ,76 
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STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF OUMBERLAND, (CONTINUED,) 

Gorham, Thil'teen hundred seventy four dollars, eighty 
six cents, 

Gray, Four hundred seventy nine dollars, one cent, 
Harpswell, Six hundred thirty three dollars, fifteen cents, 
Hal'l'ison, Foul' hundred sixty two dollars, thirty five cents, 
Naples, Two hundred seventy foul' dollars, sixteen cents, 
North Yarmouth, Six hundred fifty seven dollars, sixty seven cents, 
New Gloucester, Seven hu ndred ninety four dollars, fifty six cents, 
Otisfield, Four hundred twenty four dollars, forty nine 

Portland, 

Pownal, 

Raymond, 
Scarborough, 

Sebago, 

Standish, 
vYestbrook, 

vYindham, 
Yarmouth, 

cents, 
Fourteen thousand six hundred fifty dollars, 

sixty five cents, 
Foul' hundred eighty five dollars, thirty three 

cents, 
Two hundred fifty five dollars, ninety five cents, 
Seven hundred seventy six dollars, fifty two 

cents, 
One hundred forty one dollars, ninety seven 

cents, 
Six hundred sixty two dollars, fifty seven cents, 
Twenty four hundred fourteen dollars, twenty 

nine cents, 
Eig'ht hundred nineteen dollars, sixty two cents, 
Fourteen hundred fifty nine dollars, forty two 

cents, 

Thirty three thousand six hundred seventy one 

1,374 86 
47D 01 
63a 15 
46'2 35 
274 16 
fl57 67 
794 56 

424 49 

14,650 65 

485 33 
255 95 

776 52 

141 97 
662 57 

2,414 29 
819 62 

1,459 42 

dollars, sixty eight cents, $33,671 68 

AIna, 

Boothbay, 
Bremen, 
Bristol, 
Cushing, 

Damariscotta, 
, Dresden, 

Ellgecomb, 
Fl'iendship, 
Jefferson, 
Newcastle, 
N obleborough, 
Rocldand, 

St. George, 

S. Thomaston, 
Somerville, 
Southport, 
Thomaston, 

Union, 

Waldoborough, 
Wanen, 

COUNTY OF LINOOLN. 

Three hundred sixty seven dollars, fifty seven 
cents, 

Folll' hundred eighty two dollars, thirty nine cts" 
Two hundred eleven dollars, fifteen cents, 
Five hundred seven dollars, seventy five cents, 
One hundred eighty two dollars, uinoty seven 

cents, 
Seven hundl'ed fifty seven dollars, nineteen cts" 
Five hundred forty foUl' dollars, six cents, 
Three hundred thirty eight dollars, one cent, 
One hundred forty one dollars, ninety cents, 
Six hundred one dollars, eighty cents, 
Seven hundJ'fld eighty nine dollars, four cents, 
Foul' hundred seventy one dollars, forty cents, 
Two thousand eighty two dollars, eighty mne 

cents, 
Foul' hundred seventy one dollars, ninety three 

cents, 
Five hundred seventy two dollars, fifty one cents, 
Sixty seven dollars, ninety five cents, 
Seventy five dollars, thirty two cents, 
One thousand four hundred eighty five dollars, 

eighty aIle cents, 
Six hundred eighty seven dollars, thirty three 

cents, 
Ji]jghteen hundred ninety-six dollars, fifty-five cts, 
One tholls!lnd foul' hundred twenty dollars, forty 

cents, 

367 57 
48239 
211 15 
507 75 

182.97 
757 19 
544 06 
338 01 
141 90 
tiOl 80 
789 04 
471 40 

2,082 89 

471 93 
572 51 

67 f)5 
75 32 

1,485 81 

687 33 
1,896 55 

1,420 40 



STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN, (CONTINUED.) 
:===== 
Washington, 
Westport, 
Whitefield, 
VV iscusset, 

Monhegan pl., 
Mutinicus, 

Two hundred ninety dolbrs, seven cents, 
Two hundred four dollurs, furty seven cents, 
Five hundred sixty dollars, twenty seven cents, 
One th'ousand two hundred fourteen dollars, 

sixty seven cents, 
Seven doliurs, sixteen cents, 
Forty dollurs, twenty five cents, 

290 07 
204 47 
560 27 

1,214 67 
7 16 

40 25 

Sixteen thousand four hundred seventy two dol-
lars, eighty one cents, $16,472 81 

Aurora, 
Amherst, 
Bluehill, 

Bro.ol!sville, 
Bucksport, 

Brooklin, 

Castine, 

Cranberry Isle, 
Deer Isle, 

Dedham, 
Ellsworth, 

Eastbrook, 
Eden, 
Franldin, 
Gouldsborough, 

Hancock, 

Mariaville, 
Mt. Desert, 
Orland, 

Otis, 
Penobscot, 

Sedgwick, 

Sullivan, 

Surry, 

Swan Island, 
Trenton, 

Tremont, 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

'Sixty seven dollars, eighty nine cents, 
Eighty eight dollars, seventy six cents, 
Seven hu ndred four dollars, thirty nine 

cents, 
Two hundred fourteen dollars, four cents, 
One thousand two hundred fifty nine dol­

lars, eighty seVliln cents, 
One hundred fifty seven dollars, fifty six 

cents, 
One thousund one hundred ninety seven 

dollars, twenty nine cents, 
Seventy eight dollars, thirteen cents, 
Foul' hundred fifty nine dollars, nineteen 

cents, 
One hundred eleven dollars, twenty cents, 
One thousand thl'ee hundred fifty eight 

dollars, sixty nine cents, 
Sixty six dollars, nine cents, 
Two hundred nine dollars, sixty two cents, 
One hundl'ed sixty one dollars, two cents, 
Two hundred fifty foul' doll aI'S, seventy 

one cents, 
One hundred sixty five dollars, fifty two 

cents, 
Seventy four dollars, forty four cents, 
One hundred seventy-two dollars, 
Five hundred fifty eight dollars, twelve 

cents, 
Thirty nine dollars, three cents, 
Three hundred twenty three dollars, nine 

cents, 
Two hundred forty one dollars, eighty two 

cents, ' 
Two hundred sixteen dollars, forty two 

cents, 
Two hundred fifty two dollars, forty three 

cents, 
Thirty six dollars, fifty nine cents, 
Two hundred ninety nine dollars, seventy 

nine cents, 
Two hundred twenty-five dollars, seventy 

cents, 
Waltham, Eighty foul' dollars, thirty nine cents, 
Wetmore Isle, One hundred fourteen dollars, two cents, 
No.7, 'rwenty six dollars, forty one cents, 
No.3, North Division, Thirty two dollurs, 
No.4, do. Thirty two dollars, 

20 

67 89 
88 76 

704 89 
214 04 

1,259 87 

157 56 

1,197 29 
78 13 

459 19 
III 20 

1,358 69 
66 09 

209 62 
161 02 

254 71 

16552 
7444 

172 00 

558 12 
3903 

323 09 

241 82 

216 42 

252 43 
86 59 

299 79 

225 70 
84 39 

114 02 
26 41 
32 00 
3200 
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STA'l']J TAX. 

COUNTY OF HANCOOK, (CONTINUED.) 

Strip north of No.3, Six dollars, 
Strip north of No.4, Six dollars, 
No.8, South Division, Six dollars, 
No.9, do. Six dollars, 
No. 10, adj, Stellben, Sixteen dollars, 
No. 16, Middle Divis., Sixteen dollars, 
No. 21, do. Sixteen dollars, 
No. 22, do. Sixteen dollars, 
No. 28, do. Sixteen dollars, 
No. 32, Middle Divis., Thirty two dollars, 
No. 33, do, Fifty two dollars, 
No. 34, do Thirty two dollars, 
No. 35, do. Thil,ty two dollal's, 
No. 39, do. Thirty six dollars, 
No, 40, do. Ninety two dollars, 
No. 41, do. Twenty dollars, 
Long Island, Seven dollars, 
Butter Island, One dollar fifty cents, 
Eagle do. Two dollars, 
Spruce Head and 

Bear Island, One dollar, 
Hog do. One dollar, 
Beuch do. Eighty cents, 
Bradbury's do. One dollar, 
Pond & 'Western do. Twenty five cents, 
Western do. Fifteen cents, 
Little Sprnce Head do, Forty cents, 
Pond do. One dollur, sixty cents, 
Calf do. One dollar, 
West Black do. Twenty cents, 
East Black do. Twenty cents, 
Placentia Island, Forty cents, 
Old Harbor do. Sixty cents, 
Marshall's do. One dollar, 
Great Duck do. Fifty cents, 
Pickering's do. Two dollars, 

Nine thousand seven hundred four dollars, 

6 00 
6 00 
6 00 
6 00 

16 00 
16 00 
16 00 
16 00 
16 uO 
32 00 
52 00 
32 00 
32 00 
36 00 
92 00 
20 00 

7 00 
1 50 
200 

1 00 
1 00 

80 
1 00 

25 
15 
40 

1 60 
1 00 

20 
20 
40 
60 

1 00 
50 

200 

eighty-two cents, $9,.704 82 

Addison, 

Alexander, 
Baileyville, 
Baring, 

Beddington, 
Calais, 

Centreville, 
Columbia, 

Cooper, 

Charlotte, 
Cherryfield, 
Cmwford, 
Cutler., 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

'1'hree hundred sixteen dollars, ninety one 
cents, 

Seventy foul' dollars, fifty six cents, 
Fifty dollul's, thirteen cents, 
One hundred twenty eight dollars, two 

cents, 
Forty two dollars, forty cents, 
Fourteen hundred eighty dollars, fifty 

two cents, 
Forty six dollars, 
Three hundred forty two dollars, twenty 

eight cents, 
Seventy three dollurs, seventy seven 

cents, 
Ninety two dollars, 
Foul' hundred three dollars. three cents, 
Forty two doll ai'S, sixty three cents, 
Eighty seven dollars, seventy three cents, 

316 91 
74 56 
50 13 

]28 02 
42 40 

],480 52 
46 00 

342 28 

73 77 
92 00 

403 03 
42 63 
87 73 



STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (CONTINUED.) 

Deblois, 
Dennysville, 
East Machias, 

Eastport, 

Edmunds, 

Hanington, 

J I'Jnesborough, 
J anesport, 

Lubec, 

Machias, 

Machiasport, 

M.arion, 
Marshfield, 
lVJ.edybemps, 
Milbridge, 

N<Jl,thfield, 
Pembroke, 

Perry, 

Princeton, 
Robbinston, 

.steuben, 

Topsfield, 
Trescott, 

\V,esley, 
Whiting, 

'Whitney ville, 

Eight clollal's, 
Two hundred dollars, sixty one cents, 
Six hundred thil,ty one uoliars, forty 

cents, 
One thousand three hundred twenty sev-

en uollars, eig-ht5' fivo cents, • 
One hunured fiftee,n dollars, fifty sevoo 

cents, 
Two hundreu twenty dollars, seventy five 

c{:lnts, 
Ninety two dollars, fifty nine cents, 
One 'hundred ten dollars, eighty nine 

cents, 
Foul' h~ndred eighty five dollars, seventy 

nine cents, 
Eight hundred eleven dollars, twenty 

cents, 
Two hundred fourteen dollars, fifty tlVO 

cents, 
{<'arty three dallal'S, eight cents, 
B;ighty three dollars, thirty eight cents, 
Forty dollars, five -cents, 
Two hundred forty six dollars, twenty 

eight cents, 
Fifty dollars, forty tlVO ·cents, 
Three hunul'ed twenty dollars, forty 

three cents, 
Two hundred thirty three dollars, twelve 

cents, 
I<'orty nine dollars, twenty eight cents, 
Three hundred seven uollars, forty six 

cents, 
Two hundred forty dollars, sixty one 

cents, 
Fifty three dollars, eighty five cents, 
One hundred twenty six dollars, eight 

cents, 
Sixty dollars, twenty cents, 
One hundred twenty three dollars, thirty 

seven cents, 
One hundl'ed seventy three dollars, thirty 

two cents, 
N0. 14, East Divisioll, Eleven dollars, forty cents, 
N 0. 18, do. Seven dollars, 
No. 19, do. Seven dollars, 
No.2!, do. Fifteen dallal'S, fifty f6ur cents, 
No, 26, do. Eighteen dallal'S, 
No. 27, do. Sixteen dollars, 
No. 18, Midule Division, Forty four dollars, 
No. 19, do. FOUl'teen dollars, 
No. 24, do. '[' wenly eight dollars, 
No. 25, do. Sixteen dollars, 
No. 29, do. [i'orty foul' dollars, 
No, SO, do. Forty eight dollars, 
No, 31, do. Sixteen dollars, 
No. 36, do. Eighty dollars, 
No. 37, do. Thirty two dollars, 
No. 42, Middle Division, Fifty six dollars, 
K ~ No. 43, do. Eight dollars, 
\7\{. ~ No, 43, do. Twenty two dollars, 
N. ~ No.5, do. Six dollars, 
S. ~ No.5, do. Eighteen uollars, 
No ,(j, do. Twelve dollars, 
E. half 2 mile strip N. of 

No.6, Three dollars, forty cents, 
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8 00 
200 61 

631 40 

1,327 85 

115 57 

220 75 
92 59 

no 89 

485 79 

811 20 

214 52 
43 08 
83 38 
40 05 

246 28 
50 42 

320 43 

233 12 
49 28 

307 46 

210 61 
53 85 

126 08 
60 2(i) 

123 37 

173 32 
1140 
7 00 
7 00 

15 54 
,18 00 
16 00 
44,00 
14 00 
28 00 
16 00 
44 00 
48 00 
16 00 
80 00 
3200 
56 00 
8 00 

22 00 
6 00 

18 00 
12 09 

a 40 

, 
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STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (CONTINWED.) 

W. half 2 mile strip N. 
of No.6, Two dollars, twenty cents, 

2 mile strip N. of No.5, {"our dollars, 
No.1, R. I, E. lh Fowler 

& Ely, Titcomb's Sur., Ten dollars, 
No.1, R. 1, W. ih do. Three- donal'S, sixty cents, 
No.3, R. 1, Hincldey, Twenty two dollars, 
No.1, R. 2, Dyer, Twenty dollars, 
No.2, R. 2, Waite, I<:ighteen dollars, 
No.3, R. 2, Talmadge, Twenty two dollars, 
North half No. }, R. 3, Bight do-llal's, eighty cents, 
South half No.1, R. 3, Fonr dollarS', forty cents, 
No.1, R. 4, Vanceboro', Nineteen dollars, .. 
W. hr. No.6, R.l, Lenox, Eight dollars, 
E. hf. No.6, R. 1, Vance· 

boro', Eight dollars, 
No.7, R. 2, N. Eo 1-4, Seven dollars, 
No. '7, R. 2, 3.4, Seventeen dollars,. twenty cents, 
No.9, R. 2, S. half, Eleven dollars, 
No.9, R. 2, No ha.lf, Fifteen dollars, 
No.8, R. 3, Twenty dollars, 
No.9, R. 3, Twenty dollars, 
No. 10, R. 3, Nineteen clollam, 
No. 11, R. 3, Eight dollars, 
Danforth Tract, Ten dollars, 
No.9, Ro 4, N. B. P., Twenty two dollars, 
No.8, Ro 4, do. Eighteen dollars, 

Ten thousand thl'ee hundred eighty nine 

2 20 
4 00 

10 0(;) 
360 

22 00 
20 00 
IfHJ& 
22 00 

8 80 
4 40 

19 00 
800 

8 00 
7 DO 

17 2(} 
11 00 
15 00 
20 DO> 
20 DC) 
19 DO 
8 00 

10 DO 
22 DO 
18 00 

dollars, sixty two cents, $10,3&9 62: 

Alhion, 
Angusta, 

.Belgl'ade, 
Benton, 
Chelsea, 
China, 
Clinton, 

Farmingdale, 
Fayette, 
Gardiner, 

Hallowell, 

Litchfield, 
Manchester, 
Monmouth, 
lVIt. Vemon, 
Pittston, 
Readfield, 
Rome, 
Sidney, 

Vl\~salborough, 
Vienna, 
Wllterville, 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Folll' hundred sixty four dollars, eighty eight cts., 
Forty one hundred seventy four dollars, twelve 

cents, 
Six hundred twelve dollars, seventy one cents, 
Three hundred two dollar&, one cent, 
Two hundred ninety five dollal's, ninety four cent 
Nine hundred seventeen dollars, seventy cents, 
Three hundred ninety two dollars, thirty three 

cents, 
Five hundred nine dollars, sixty five cents, 
Three hllndl'ed ninety one dollars, forty six cents, 
Tw.enty fotlr hundred eighty two dollars, ninety 

SIX cents, 
Seventeen hundred sixty nine dollars, sixty six 

cents, 
Six hu ndred three dollars, 
Foul' hundred eighty dollars, seventy nine cents, 
Six hundred ninety eight dollars, fitly cents, 
Four hundred eighty dollars, ninety nine cents, 
Eleven hundred ninety two dollol's, ten cents, 
Seven hundred seventy seven dollars, eight cents, 
One hundred fifty nine dollars, eighty five cents, 
Nine hundred twenty one doll aI's, twenty two 

cents, 
Twelve hundred eighty eight dollars, ten cents, 
Two hundred fifty three dollars, ninety six cents, 
Two thousand forty three dollars, thirty two cents, 

464 as 
4,174 12 

61271 
302 or 
295 94 
917 70 

392 33 
509 65-
391 4()' 

2,482 96 

1,76960 
603 00 
48079 
698 50 
480 99, 

1,UJ2 I(} 
777 08 
J5985-

921 22 
1,288 II) 

253 96 
2,043 32 



STATE TAX. 

'CODNTY OF KENNEBEO, (OONTINUED.) 

Wayne, Four hundred sixty nine dollats, forty two cents, 
"Vest Gardiner, Four hundred sixty dollars, six cents, 
W,in~soF, Five hundred twenty thl'ee dollars, seventy eight 

Winthrop, 
Winslow, 
Clinton Gore, 
Unity,plant'n, 

cents, . 
Nine hundred eighty four dollars, sixty one cents, 
Six hundred eighty eight dallal's, twenty six cents, 
Thirteen dollars, sixty ni'lle cents, 
Eleven dollars, 'fifty eight cents, 

469 42 
460 06 

52378 
984 61 
688 26 

13 69 
11 58 

Twenty four thousand three hundred sixty three 
dollars, seven~ three,cents, '$24,363 n 

Albany, 

Ando'ler, 
Bethel, 

Brownfield, 

Buckfield, 

iByron, 
C a;n ton, 

i!}enmarl{, 

Dix.tield, 

Fryeburg, 

Gilead, 
-G rafton, 
Greel'lIVQQd, 

Hanover, 
Hartford, 

Hebron, 

Hiram, 

Lovell, 

Mason, 
Mexico, 
Newry, 
Norway, 

Oxford, 

Puris, 

Peru, 
POlter, 

Roxbury, 
Rumford, 

OOUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Orre hundred forty five dollars, nineteen 
cents, 

One hundred fifty two doHa'los, sixteen cents, 
Five hundred thirty six dullars, forty seven 

cents, 
Three hundred twenty one dollars, ninety 

six cents, 
Five hundred thirty dollars, ninety two 

cents, 
Forty dallal'S, farty eight cents, 
Two hundred eighty seven dollars, forly 

seven cents, 
Three hundred forty three dollars, seventy 

eight cents, 
Three hundred nine dollars, seventy one 

cents, 
Five hund-red sixty one dollars, fifty six 

cents, 
Ni·nety five dollars, seventy nine c<l!nts, 
Fourteen dollars, 
One hundred seven dollarR, sixty foul' 

cents, 
Seventy six dollar8, eighty seven cents, 
Three hundred thirty three dollars, sixty 

seven cents, 
Two hundred th.i.rty'eight dollars, seventy 

C€nts, 
Three hundred twenty four dollars, three 

cents, 
Three hundred twenty nine dollars, eighty 

two cents, 
Twenty foUl' dollars, twenty seven cents, 
One hundred sixteen -dollars, two cents, 
Ninety soven dol'lars, ni nety six cents, 
Six hUlidred fifty six dollars, sixty foul' 

cents, 
Three hundred sixty nine dollars, ninety 

one cents, 
Eight hundred forty one dollars, thirty one 

cellts, 
Two hundred nine dollars, forty three cents, 
Three hundred thirty three dollars, three 

cents, 
Thirty two dollars, twenty five cents, 
Three hundl'ed seventy one dollars, seventy 

eight cents, 

]45 19 
152 16 

536 4'7 

321 96 

530 92 
40 48 

287 47 

343 78 

3097'J. 

561 56 
9579 
14 00 

107 64 
76 8~ 

333 67 

238 70 

324 03 

329 82 
24 27 

11602 
97 96 

656 64 

36991 

841 31 
~09 43 

333 03 
32 2§ 

371 78 
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STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD, (CONTINUED.) 

Stow, 
Stoneham, 
Sumner, 

Sweden, 

"Yaterford, 

Woodstoel" 

Franldin plantation, 
Hamlin's Grant, 
Milton plantation, 
Riley plantation, 
Andover N. Surplus, 
Letter B, 
Letter C, 
LeIter C, Surplus, 
No.4, R. 1, 
No.5, R. I, 
No.4, R. 2, 
No.5, R. 2, 
No.4, R. 3, 
No.5, R. 3, 
No.4, R. 4, 
No.5, R. 5, S. half, 
No. &, R. 5, N. half, 
No.5, R. 4, 

Anson, 

Athens, 

Bingham, 

Bloomfield, 

Brighton, 
Canaan, 

Cambridge, 
Concord, 
Cornville, 

Detroit, 
Embden, 

Fairfield, 

Harmony, 

Hartland, 
Lexington, 
Madison, 

Ninety six dollars, sixty eight cents, 
Fifty one dollars, eighty fOllr cents, 
Three hundred thirty eight dollars, thirty 

eight cents, 
Two hundred forty nine doiJars, ninety nine 

cents, 
Five hundred twenty nine dollars, thirty 

three cents, 
One hundred sixty two dollars, forty foUl' 

cents, 
Thirteen dollars, fifty five cents, 
Elel'en dollars, thirty three cents, 
Twenty dollars, seventy eight cents, 
Six dollars, eighteen cents, 
Six doll~rs, 
Ten dollars, 
One dollar, fifty cents, 
Foul' dolhns, twenty cents, 
Nineteen dollars, fifty six cents, 
Ten dollars, 
Seven dollars, sixty eight cents, 
Ten dollars, 
Seven dollars, sixty eight cents, 
Seven dollars, fifty seven cents, 
Foul' dollars, sixty cents, 
Two dollars, eight cents, 
One dallal', two cents, 
Eight donal'S, fourteen cents, 

Niue thousand three hundred eighty three 

96 68 
51 84 

338 38 

249 99 

529 3:3 

162 44 
13 55 
11 33 
2078' 
6 18 
6 00 

10 00 
1 50 
420 

Hl 56 
10 00 
7 68 

10 00 
7 68 
7 57 
4 GO 
2 U8 
1 02 
8 14 

dollars, thirty five cents, $9,383 35 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

~ix hundred twenty foul' dollars, fifty one 
cents, I 624 51 

Four hundred ninety three dollars, ninety, 
49391 one cents, i 

One hundred seventy foul' dollars, fourteen 
cents, I 174 14 

Five hundred fifteen dollars, ninety four 
cents, I 515 94 

Ninety five dollars, eleven cents, 95 11 
Four hundred thirty fil'6 dollars, fifty 

435 50 cents, 
Sixty two dollars, 62 00 
Sixty one dollars, seventy eight cents, i 61 78 
FOUl' hllndred forty one dollars, thirty 

441 32 two cents, I One hundred two dollars, fifty cents, 102 50 
Two hundred seventy nine dollars, ninety 

nine cents, i 27D 99 
Eight hundred forty dollars, ninety foul' 

840 94 cents, 
Two hundred sixty two dollars, forty four 

26244 cents, 
One hundl'ed sixty eight dallal'S, six cents, 168 06 
Eighty seven dollars, fifty eig'ht cents, 8758 
Five' hundred sixty five dollars, forty three 

565 43 cents, 



STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (CONTINUED.) 

Mayfield, 
Mercer, 

Moscow, 
New Portlund, 

N orridgewocll, 

Palmyra, 

Pi ttsfield, 

Ripley, 

Solon, 

St. Albuns, 

Stadls, 

Skowhegan, 

Smithfield, 

No.1, R. 2, Bing. Pur., 

Seven dollars, thirteen cents, 
Two hundred ninety four dollars, ninety 

six cents, 
Ninety eight dollars, forty seven cents, 
FoLll' hundred sixty three dollars, ninety 

three cents, 
Six hundred eighty eight dollars, tlHee 

cents, 
Three hundred twenty nine dollars, seven 

cents, . 
Two hundred forty one dollars, sixty three 

cents, 
One hundred sixteen dollars, forty five 

cents, 
Three hundred sixty two dollars, fifteen 

cents, 
Three hundred forty dollars, twenty eight 

cents, 
FoLll' hundred twenty five dollars, sixty 

three cents, 
Six hundred seventy dollars, forty eight 

cents, 
One hundred fifty five dollars, fifty two 

cents, 

W. of Kennebec Riv. Two dollars, sixty cents, 
No.2, R. 2, do. Four dollars, forty eight cents, 
No.1, R. 3, do. One doliai', seventy eight cents, 
No.2, R. S, do. 'l'welve dollars, 
No. S, R. 3, do. Five dollars, 
N. ~ No.4, R. 3, do. FoLll' dollars, forty cents, 
No. I, R.4,Bing.Pur., . 

W.of Kennebeo Riv., Three dollars, fifty six cents, 
No.2, R.4, do. Seven dollars, twenty cents, 
No.3, R. 4, do. Four dollars, eighty cents, 
No.4, R. 4, do. Twenty one dollars, 
No.1, R. 5, do. Six dollars, 
No.2, R. 5, do. Ten dollars, 
No.3, R. 5, do. Twelve dollars, 
No.4, R. 5, do. Twelve dollars, 
No.1, R. 6, do. Twelve dollars, thirty six cents, 
E. pt. No.2, R. 6, B.P., 

E. Canada Road, Twelve dollars, thirty six cents, 
W. pt. No.2, R. 6, B.P., 

W. Canada Road, Two dollars, 
No.3, R. 6, do. Twelve dollars, thirty six cents, 
No.4, R. 6, do. Nine dollars, 
No.5, R. 6, do. Eleven dollars, 
No.1, R. 7, do. Sixteen dollars, forty eight cents, 
No.2, R. 7, do. Eleven dollars, 
No.3, R. 7, do. Three dollars, fifty cents, 
No.4, R. 7, do. [i'ourteen dollars, forty eight cents, 
No.5, R. 7, do. Sixteen dl>llars, forty eight cents, 
No.6, R. 7, do. EiCTht dollars, twenty four cents, 
No.1, R. 3, Bing. Pur., <> 

E. of Kennebec Riv., Six dollars, 
No.2, R. S, do. do. Twenty two dollars, 
No.1, R. 4, do. do. Seven dollars, 
No.2, R. 4, do. do. Fourteen dollars, 
No. I, R. 5, do. do. Four dollnrs, 
No.2, R. 5, do. do. Eight dollars, 
No.1, R. 6, do. do. Four dollars, 
Pt. No.1, R. 1, N.B.P., 

'faunt. and R. Acad., Eleven dollars, fifty cents, 
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7 IS 

29496 
98 47 

468 93 

688 OS 

329 07 

241 03 

11645 

362 ]5 

340 28 

425 63 

670 48 

155 52 

2 60 
4 48 
1 78 

12 00 
5 00 
4 40 

3 56 
7 20 
4 80 

21 00 
6 00 

10 00 
12 00 
12 00 
12 :36 

12 36 

2 00 
]2 36 
9 00 

11 00 
1648 
11 00 
350 

14 48 
16 48 
8 24 

G 00 
2200 
7 00 

14 00 
4 00 
8 00 
4 00 

11 50 
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STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (CONTINUED.) 

Pt. No.1, R.I, N.B.P., 
strip N. Taunton and 
R. Academy, Forty cents, 

Pt No.2, R. I, N.B.P., 
Sandwich Acad. tr., Fi~e dollars, sixty cents, 

Pt. No.2. R. 1, N.B.P., 
strip north Sandwich 
Academy tract, Two dollars, 

No. S, R.I, N. B. Pur., 
Long Pond, Ten dollal's, 

No.4, R. I, N. B. Pur., 
Moose River, Six dollars, sixty cents, 

No.5, R. I, N. B. Pur., 
Ettienne Pond, Thirteen dollars, twenty cents, 

No.1, R. 2, N. B. Pur., 
Tomhegan, Fourteen dollars, 

No.2, R. 2, N. B. Pur., 
Bras~na, Six dollars, 

No.3, R. 2, N. B Pur., 
Thol'lldike, Twenty two dollars, 

No.4, R. 2, N. B. Pur., 
Soldiers' pt., Fourteen dollars, forty three cents, 

No.5,R.2,N.Bin. Pur., 
.Dennis, Eight dollars, eighty cents, 

No. I, R. 3, N. B. P., 
'Vest Middlesex, Sel'enteen dollars, 

Pt. 2, R. 3, do. do 
Soldiers' pt., Ten dollars, 

E. ~ 3, R. 3, do. do. Six dollars, 
N. "V. :l 3, R. 3, do. do. Four dollars, 
No.5, R. 3, N. B. Pur., 

Sandy Bay, Two dollars, 
No. I, R. 4, N. B. Pur •• 

Plymollth, Firteen dollars, 
i No.2, R. 4, do. do. 

Pittston, Eight dollars, 
~ No.2, R. 4, do. do. 

'Pittston, Sixteen dollars, 
No.3, R. 4, N. B. Pur., 

Hammond, Eight dollars, eighty cents, 
No.3, R. 4, do. do. 

Seboomook, Twenty dollars, 
Big W, N. Bing. Pur., 

or Moosehead Lake, Six dollars, 
Little W, N. B. Pur., 

or Moosehead LulIe, Two dollars, 

Nine thousand nine hundred thirty five 

40 

5 60 

2 00 

10 00 

6 60 

1320 

14 00 

6 00 

2200 

1443 

880 

1700 

10 00 
6 00 
4 00 

2 00 

15 00 

8 00 

16 00 

8 80 

2000 

6 00 

2 00 

dollars, ninety two cents, $9,935 92 

Alton, 
Argyle, 
Bangor, 

Bradford, 
Bradley, 
Brewer, 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Twenty seven dollars, twenty one cents, 
Forty five dollal's, ninety seven cents, 
Seven thollsand eight hundred thirty dol-

lara, thirty rour cents, 
Olle hundred seventy three dollal's, fifty cts., 
Two hundred one dollars, sixty three cents, 
Five hundred thirty dollars, ninety ~even 

cents, 

27 21 
45 97 

7,830 34 
173 50 
201 63 

530 97 



STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (CONTINUED.) 

Burlington, 
Cannel, 

Carroll, 
Clifton, 
Col'inna, 

Cori'nth, 
Charleston, 

Chester, 
Dexter, 

Dixmont, 
Edinburg, 
Eddington, 

Enfield, 
Etna, 
Exeter, 

Garland, 

Glenburn, 

Greenbush, 
Greenfield, 
Hampden, 

Hermon, 
Holden, 

Howland, 
Kenduskeag, 

Hudson, 
Lagrange, 
Lee, 
Levant, 

Lincoln, 

Lowell, 
Maxfield, 
Milford, 

Newburg, 

Newport, 

Oldtown, 
Oro110, 

Orrington, 
Prentiss, 
Patten, 
Passadumkeag, 
Plymouth, 

Springfield, 
Stetson, 

Fifty eight dollars, six cents, 
'l'wo hundred sixteen dollars, ninety nine 

cents, 
Forty three dollars, thirty one cents, 
Thirty niJle dollars, ten cents, 
Three hundred thirty three dollars, fifty 

three cents, 
Four hundred two dollars, ninety five cents, 
Two hundred eighty eight dallal'S, sixty 

seven cents, 
Twenty six dollars, tlvelve cents, 
Five hundred thirty eight dollars, seventy 

four cents, 
Four hundred twenty two dollars, ei![ht cts., 
Twenty two dollars, seventy six cents, 
Two hundred three dollars, seventy one 

cents, ' 
Fifty five dollars, eighteen cents, 
One hundred three dollars, forty six cents, 
Four hundred eighty seven dollats, eighty 

two cents, 
Two hundred sixty six dollars, twenty 

eight cents, 
One hundred forty one dollars, seventy six 

cents, 
Forty five dollars, thirty three cents, 
Seventy five dollars, fifty six cents, 
Eight hundred fifty two dollars, ninety nine 

cents, 
Two hundred sixty dollars, eighty cents,' 
Two hundred forty one dollars, forty nine 

cents, 
Forty eight dollars, seventy three cents, 
One hundl'ed forty three dollars, fifty one 

cents, 
Eighty three dollars, ninety cents, 
Seventy seven dollars, seventy three cents, 
One hundred thirty eight dollars, 
Two hundred thirty two dollars, seventy 

four cents, 
Two hundred fifty eight dollars, thirty 

seven cents, 
Forty dollars, thirteen cents, 
Eighteen dollars, one cent, 
Two hundred fifty nine dollars, sixteen 

cents, 
Two hundred thirty three dollars, fifteen 

cents, 
Three hundred ninety two dollars, eighty 

eight cents, 
Six hundred eighty dollars, thirty six cents, 
Five hundred twenty five dollars, thirty one 

cents, 
Five hun dred forty dollars, forty nine cents, 
I<:leven dollars, twenty five cents, 
Ninety four dollars, one cent, 
Forty dollars, seventy une cents, 
One hundred sixty two dollars, twenty 

seven cents, 
Sixty dollars, ten cents, 
One hundred fifty nine dollars, fifty nine 

cents, 
Winn, Twenty dollars, 
No.1, North Division, Thirty three dollars, fifty four cents, 
No.2, do. Twenty dollars, 
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58 06 

216 99 
4331 
39 10 

333 53 
402 95 

238 67 
26 12 

538 74 
422 08 
22 76 

203 71 
55 ]8 

103 46 

487 82 

266 28 

141 76 
45 33 
75 56 

85299 
260 80 

241 49 
48 73 

143 51 
8a 90 
77 73 

13800 

23274 

258 87 
40 13 
18 01 

259 16 

233 15 

39288 
680 36 

525 31 
540 49 

11 25 
94 01 
4071 

16227 
60 10 

159 59 
2000 
33 54 
20 00 
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STATE TAX, 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (CONTINUED.) 

No.3, H. 1, N. Bing-
ham Purchase, Twelve doll aI'S, 

No.4, R. 1, do. Fourteen dollars, 
No.5, R. I, North Am-

herst Academy, Eight dollars, 
No.6, R. 3, N. Bing-

ham Purchase, Sixteen dollars, 
S.W.1-4 No.6, R. 4, N. 

Bingham Purchase, Foul' dollars, 
3-4 No.6, R. 4, do. 1'welve dollars, 
No.7, l{' 4, do. Sixteen dollars, 
No.2, R. 8, N. Waldo 

Patent, Twenty dollars, 
E. half No.3, R. 8, N. 

Waldo Patent, One dollar, 
No.2, R. 9, do. One dollar, 
No.3, H. 9, do. One dollar, 
S. half A, R. (i, Wesl 

from E. line of State, Foul' dollars, 
N.half A, R. (i, West 
from E. line of State, Foul' dollars, 

N. hf No. I, R. 6, do. {<'our dollars, 
S. hf. No. I, R.6, do. {<'our dollars, 
No.2, R. 6, do. One dollar, 
S. hf. No.3, R. 6, do. Six dollars, 
Pt. N. hf. No.3, R.6, do. Six dollars, 
A, R. 7, do. Eight dollars, 
No.1, R. 7, do. Eight dollars, 
No.2, R. 7, do. One dollar, 
No.3, R. 7, do. One dollar, 
No.6, R. 7, do. Three dollars, 
No.7, R. 7, do. Three dollars, 
No. I, H. 8, do. Four dollars, 
S. hf. No.2, R. 8, do. ["ive dollars, 
N. hf. No.2, R. 8, do. Seven dollars, 
E. hf. No.3, R. 8, do. Seven dollars, 
No.4, H. 8, do. Nine dollars, 
No.5, R. 8, do. Nine dollars, 
E. hf. No.6, R. 8, do. Noven dollars, 

'Pt. No.2, Indian Pur., Ten dollars, 
Pt. No.3, Indian Pur., Fourteen dollars, 
Pt. No.4, do. Three dollars, 
Z, N. of No.2, do. '1'wo dollars, forty cents, 
E. Division, Hopkins 

Acad. Grant, Five dollars, "V. Division, Hopkins 
Acad. Grant, Three dollars, 

N. hf. No.8, R. 7, W. 
fro. E. line of State, Five dollars, 

M attamiscontis, Twelve dollars, 

12 00 
14 00 

8 00 

16 00 

4 00 
12 00 
16 00 

20 00 

1 00 
1 00 
1 00 

4 00 

4 00 
4 00 
4 00 
1 00 
6 00 
6 00 
8 00 
8 00 
1 00 
1 00 
3 00 
3 00 
4 00 
5 00 
7 00 
7 OU 
9 00 
!) 00 
7 00 

10 00 
14 00 

S 00 
2 40 

5 00 

3 00 

5 00 
12 00 

Eighteen thousand four hundred seventy 
dollars, sixty five cents, $18,470 65 

Appleton, 
Belfast, 

Belmont, 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

I
Four hundred seventeen dollars, eleven cents, I 417 11 
'l'wenty six hundred fifty seven dollars, twenty 

eight cents, 2,657 28 
One hundred twenty six dollars, forty nine cents, 126 49 



Bl'Oolls, 
Burnham, 
Camden, 
Frankfort, 
Freedom, 
Hope, 
lslesborough, 
Jacllson, 
Knox, 
Liberty, 
Lincolnville, 
Monroe, 

Montville, 
Morrill, 
North Haven, 
Northport, 

Palermo, 
Prospect, 
Searsmont, 
Searsport, 
Stockton, 
Swanville, 
Thorndike, 
Troy, 
Unity, 
Vinolhaven, 
Waldo, 

Abbot, 

Atkinson, 
Barnard, 
Bowerbanll, 
Blanchard, 

Brownville, 

Dover, 

Foxcroft, 

Guilford, 

Greenville, 
Kingsbery, 
Medford, 
Monson, 

Milo, 

Orneville, 
Purl,mulI, 

STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF WALDO, (CONTINUED.) 

'rwo hllndred six dollars, forty three cents, 
One hundred sixty six dollars, five cents, 
Twelve hundred twelve dollars, 8eventy two cents, 
Twelve hundred twenty fom dollars, eighty cents, 
Two hundred ninety foul' dollars, eighty one cents, 
Three hundred twenty dollars, eighty six cents, 
One hundred ninety one dollars, eighty two cents, 
'1'wo hundred thirty seven dollars, nineteen cents, 
Two hundred sixty eig-ht dollars, fifty six cents, 
Two hundred one dollars, thirty two cents, 
Five hundred one dollars, eleven cents, 
Three hundred seventy one dollars, seventy two 

cents, 
Five hundred nineteen dollars, forty eight cents, 
One hundred twenty six dollars, thirty fil'e cents, 
Olle hundred sixty six dollars, fifty eight cents, 
Two hundred ninety five dollars, ninety three 

cents, 
Three hundred fifty eight dollars, thirty four cents, 
Two hundred sixty three dollars, eighty six cents, 
Four hundred six dollars, eighty two cents, 
One thonsand nine dollars, seventy cents, 
Foul' hundl'ed sixty seven dollars, forty foul' cents, 
'rwo hundred seven dollars, seventy six cents, 
Two hundred eighty seven dollars, five cents, 
Three hundred thirty one colla rs, sixty nine cents, 
FOllr hundred seventy five dollal's, thirteen cents, 
Two hundred ten dollars, twenty three cents, 
One hundred sixty foul' dollars, seventy two cents, 

Thirteen thousand six hundred eighty nine dol-

~06 43 
166 05 

1,21~ 72 
1,224 80 

294 81 
320 86 
191 82 
237 19 
268 56 
201 32 
501 11 

371 72 
519 48 
126 35 
1G6 58 

295 93 
358 34 
253 86 
406 82 

1,009 70 
457 44 
207 76 
287 05 
331 69 
475 13 
210 23 
16c! 72 

lars, thirty five cents, 1$13,689 35 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

One hundred thirty two dollars, thirty 
eight cents, 

Two hundred foul' dollars, twelve cts., 
Thirty dollars, three cents, 
Thirty five dollars, five cents, 
Thirty foul' dollars, seventy three 

cents, 
One hnndred fifty nine dollars, fifty 

nine cents, 
Foul' hundred eighty nine dollurs, 

seventy cents, 
Two hundred eighty seven dollars, 

forty two cents, 
One hundred ninety one dollars, fif-

teen cents, 
Seventy three dollars, seven cents, 
Forty five dollars, sixty seven cents, 
Sixty one doll ill'S, forty foul' cents, 
One hundred thirty foul' dollars, eighty 

five cents, 
One hundred eighty dollars, fifty seven 

cents, 
Fifty eight dollars, sixty eight cents, 
Two hundred thirty six dollars, ninety 

one cenls, 

132 38 
204 12 
30 03 
35 05 

34 73 

159 59 

489 70 

287 42 

191 15 
73 07 
4567 
61 44 

134 85 

180 57 
58 68 

236 91 

307 
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STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS, (CONTINUED.) 

Sangerville, 

Sebec, 

Shirley, 
Wellington, 
Williamsburg, 
No.4, R. 8, N. 

Patent, 
of Waldo 

No. 8., R. 8, do. 
No.5, R. 9, do. 
N. hf. No.6, R. 9, do. 

Thl'ee hundred eighty seven dollars, 
five cents, 

Two hundred eleven dollars, sixty 
five cents, 

Seventy six dollars, sixty five cents, 
J<iighly five dollars, fifteen cents, 
Forty foul' dollars, thirty six cents, 

Four dollars, 
Twelve dollars, 
Eight dollars, 
Foul' dollars, 
Foul' dollars, S. hf. No, 6, R. 9, do. 

No.8, R. 9, (formerly 
ElJiotsville,) Twenty one dollars, ninety nine cents, 

No.3, R. 5, Bingham Pur., Seven dollars, 
No.2, R. 6, do. Twelve dollars, 
No. I, R. 9; W. E. L. S., Ten dollars, 
No.2, R. 9, do. Fourteen dollars, 
No.4, R. 9, 'lV. E. L. S., 1'en dollars, 
No.6, R.9, do. Eleven dollal's, 
E. hf. A, R. 10, do. Six dollars, 
W. hf. A. R. 10, do. Foul' dollars, 
No.1, R. 10, do. Ten dollars, 
No. Q, R. 10, do. Nine dollars, 
No.3, R. 10, do. Nine dollars, 
E. hr. No.5, R. 10, do, Eight dollars, 
No.5, R.10, N. W. pt., Four dollars, 
No.5, R. 10, S. W. pt., Thl'ee dollars, sixty cenls, 
No, 6, R. ] 0, Twelve dollars, 
S. E. 2-3 No.7, R. 10, Eight dollars, 
A, R. 11, Twenty dollars, 
H, R. 11, Fourleen dollars, 
No.1, R. ] 1, Twenty foul' dollars, 
S. hf. A, R. 12, Six dollars, 
N. hf. A, R. 12, Ten dollars, 
N.2-3No.I, R. ]2, Twelve dollars, 
S.I-3 No.1, R. 12, Six dollars, 
No.2, R.I2, Ten dollars, 
E. hf. No. S, R. 12, Ten dollars, 
W. hf. No.3, R. 12, Eight dollars, 
W. half No.4, R. 12, Eig-ht dollars, 
A, No.2, R. 13 & 14, Nine dollars, 
A. R. 13, Twelve dollal's, 
No.1, R.I3, W. E. L. S., Eight dollars, 
No.3, H. 13, do. Twenty dollars, 
S. pt. No.4, R.13, do. Ten dollars, 
No.1, R. 14, do. Fourteen dollars, 
E. hf. No.3, R. 14 & 15, do. Fourteen dollal's, 
S. E. 1-4 No.4, R. 14, do, rive dollars, 
No.6, R. 11, do. Sixteen dollars, 
No.6, R. IS, do. Ten dollars, 
N. W. 1-4 No.5, R. 15, do. Two dollars forty cents, 
Middlesex Canal, Ten dollars, 
Day's A cademy Grant, Six dollars, 
Sugar Island, Forty cents, 
Deer Island, Sixty cents, 
W. hf No.:], R. 14 & 15, Eight dollars, 
No.7, R. 9, Eight dollars, 
No.8, R.IO, undivided hf., Five dollars, 
No.8, R. II, Eight dollars, 
No.6, It. 12, half, Four dollars, 
No.7, R. 12, half, FoUl' dollars, 
No.8, R. 12, half, Six dollars, 

387 05 

211 65 
76 65 
85 15 
44 36 

4 00 
12 00 
8 00 
4 00 
4 00 

2] 99 
7 OU 

12 00 
10 00 
]4 00 
10 00 
11 00 
6 00 
4 00 

10 00 
9 00 
9 00 
8 00 
4 00 
3 60 

1200 
8 00 

20 00 
14 00 
24 00 

6 00 
10 00 
12 00 
6 00 

10 00 
10 00 
8 00 
8 00 
9 00 

12 00 
8 00 

20 00 
10 00 
1400 
14 00 
5 00 

16 00 
10 00 
2 40 

10 00 
6 00 

40 
60 

8 00 
8 00 
5 00 
8 00 
4 00 
4 00 
6 00 



STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS, (CONTINUED.) 

No.7, R. 13, half, 
No.8, R. 1:3, half, 
No.6, R. 14, 
S. E. part No.7, R. 14, 
No.8, R. 14, half, 
No.8, R. 9, half, 
No.4, R. 16, half, 
No.4, R. 15, half, 
Quarter No.9, R. 12, 
Quarter No.9, R, 13, 
West half No. ~, R. 11, 

Three dollars, 
Three dollars, 
Eight dollars, 
One dollar, 
Three dollars, 
Five doH aI'S, 

Four dollars, forty cents, 
Five dollars, 
Six dollars, 
Six dollar., 
Six dollars, 

Three thousand seven hundred ten 

3 00 
3 00 
8 00 
1 00 
3 00 
5 00 
4 40 
5 O@ 
6 00' 
6 00 
6 00 

dollars, sixty one cents, $3,710 61 

Avon, 

Carthage, 
Chesterville, 

Farmington, 

Freeman, 

Industry, 

Jay, 

Kingfield, 

Madri'd, 
New Sharon, 

New Vineyard, 

PhiIlips, 

Rangeley, 
Salem, 
Strong, 

Temple, 

Weld, 

Wilton, 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

One hundred sixty two dollars, seven­
ty seven cents, 

Eighty five dollars, twenty four cents, 
Two hundred eighty three dollars, 

thirty three cents, 
Eleven hundred ninety nine dollars, 

forty eight cents, 
One hundred forty eight dollars, 

eighty six cents, 
Two hundred sixty three dollars, forty 

four cents, 
Four hundred forty fonr dollars, 

eleven cents, 
One hundt'cd nineteen dollars, sixteen 

cents, 
Forty eight dollars, sixt.y five cents, 
Six hundred twenty four dollal's, 

three cents, 
Two hundred eleven dollars, ninety 

eight cents, 
Four hundt'ed twenty dollars, fifty 

seven cents, 
Twenty four dollars, 
Ninety dollars, ninety one cents, 
TwO' hundred sixty dollars, thirty three 

cents, 
One hundred forty six dollars, fifty 

two cents, 
One hundred eighty six dollars, forty 

six cents, 
Six hundred forty five dollars, seven 

cents, 
E. part No.6, near Phillips, Five dollars, sixty cents, 
"V. part No.6, Walker, Four dollars, 
N. pt No.4, R. J, Bin. Pur., Foul' dollars, 
No.5, R. 2, do. Nine dollars, sixty cents, 
No.4, R. 2, do. Jl]ight dollars, 
S. hf. No.4, R. 3, Four dollars, 
D, Nine dollars, sixty cents, 
E, I':leven dollars, twenty cents, 
No.2, R. 1, W. Bing. Pur., Seven dollars, 
No.3, R. 1, do. Twelve dollars, eighty cents, 
No.1, R. 2, do. Six uolllUs, 

16277 
85 24 

283 33 

1,199 48 

148 86 

263 44 

444 n 
119 16-
4865 

624 OS 

211 98 

420 57 
24 00 
9091 

260 33 

146 52 

186 46 

645 07 
5 60 
4 00 
4 00 
9 60 
8 00 
4 00 
9 60 

11 20 
7 00 

12 80 
600 
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STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, (OONTINUED.) 

No.2, R. 2, W. Bing. PUl'. Ten dollard, 
N. hf. No.1, R. 3, do. Six dollars, forty cents, 
S. hf. No; 1, R. 3, do. Three dollars, twenty cents, 
No.2, R. 3, do. Ten dollars, 
No. S, R. 3, do. Six dollars, 
N. hf. No.1, R. 4, do. Twelre dollars, eighty cents, 
S. hf. No. I, R. 4, do. 'l'weh'e dollars, eighty cents, 
N. hf. No.2, R. 4, do. Eleven dollars, twe'nty cents, 
NQ. 1, R. 5, do. l'lI'enty two dollars, forty cents, 
No.2, R. 5, do. Sixteen dollars, 
S. hf. No.1, R. 6, do. Eight dollars, 
"V. hf. No.2, R.7, do. Eight dollars, 
GOTe N. of Nos" 2&3, R. G, 

Dead River, Twenty two dollars, forty cents, 
No.4, set off fm. Carthage, Seven dollars, eighty fOLlr cents, 

Five thousand six hundred three dol-

10 00 
6 40 
3 20 

10 00 
(j 00 

12 80 
12 80 
11 20 
22 40 

'16 00 
8 00 
8 00 

22 40 
7 84 

luI'S, seventy five cents, $5,603 75 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Amity, 
Ashland, 
Hodgdon, 

Houlton, 

Linneus, 
Li'ttleton, 
Masardis, 
Monticello, 

Twenty nine dollars, fifteen cents, 
FoLlr dollars, fifty-one cents, 
One hundred twenty five dollars, 

six cents, 
Two hundred eighty five dollal's, 

seventy seven cents, 
Fifty one dollars, thirty one cents, 
Thirteen dollars, twenty two oents, 
Twenty dollars, sixty five cents, 
Thirty three dollars, forty four 

'Cents, 
New Limerick, rwent)' seven dollars, sixty cents, 
SmYl'Ila, Sixteen dollars, fifty five cents, 
vVeston, Fifty six dollars, ninety six cents, 
No.1, R. I,Gore E. of \Veston, Four dollars, 
No.9, Greenwood's Survey, Fourteen dollars, 
No. I, R. 2, Fowler & others, Fifteen dollars, ninety four cents, 
No.2, R.2, Pickering, Six dollars, sixteen cents, 
No.3, R. 2, Morrill & Pick-

8l'ing, Twelve dollars, sixty cents, 
R. I, Portland Academy Gt., Six' dollars, sixty one cents 
R. 1, Bridgwater Acad. Gt., Six dallal'S, sixty one cents, 
R. 1, Mars Hill township, Eight dollars, 
R. 1, town of Plymouth Gt., Thirteen dollars, thirty six cents, 
B, R. 2, \V. fm. E. line State, Thirteen dallal'S, thirty six cents, 
D, R. 2, do. do. Thirteen dollars, thirty six cents, 
R. '2, Deerfield Academy Gt., Six dollars, ninety one cents, 
R. '2, Westtield Academy (iL, Six dollars, ninety one cents, 
R.2, Gen. Eatoll Grallt, Five dollars, 
E, R. 2,"". fm. E. line State, Seven dollars,fiftyseven cents, 
Pt. No. I, R. 3, Nichols' Acad-

emy Grant, Four dollal'sj seventy nine cents, 
No.1, R, 3, Fifteen dollars, thil'ty six cents, 
N. hf. No.2, R. 3, Seven dallal'S, sixty eight cents, 
No, 3, R. 3, Thirteen dollal's, eighty two cents, 
2-3 S. pt. No.4, R. 3, Seven dollars, forty nine cents, 
1-3 N. pt No.4, R. 3, Five dollars, seventy six cents, 
No.7, R. 3, Nine dollars, 
No.8, R. 3, Nine dollars, 

29 15 
4 51 

125 06 

285 77 
51 31 
13 22 
20 65 

33 44 
27 60 
16 55 
56 96 
4 00 

14 00 
15 94 

6 16 

12 60 
6 61 
6 61 
8 00 

13 36 
13 36 
13 36 
G 91 
6 91 
500 
757 

4 79 
1536 
768 

13 82 
7 49 
5 7() 
9 00 
9 00 



STATE'1'AX. 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK, (CONTINUED.) 

S. pt. No.1, R. 4, Nine dollars, ninety one cents, 
N. pt. No. I, R. 4, Three dollars, 
No.1, R. 4, W. E. L. S., N. 

Yarnlouth Academy Grant, Eight dollars, 
No.2, R. 4, W. E. L. S., Thirteen dollars, eighty two cents, 
No.5, R. 4, do. Ten dollars, 
E. hI'. No.6, R. 4, do. Six dollars, ninety one cents, 
N. VV. 1-4 No.6, R. 4, One dollar, sixty cents, 
S. pt. A, R. 5, Chamberlain, Five dollars, twelve cents, 
N. pt. A, R. 5, Fisk & 

Bridge, 
8. pt. No. I, R. 5, do. 
N. hf. No. I, R. 5, H. 

Reed, 
W. hf. No.2, R. 5, 

Seven dollars, seventy two cents, 
Seven dollars, seventy two ceuts, 

Seven dollars, seventy two cents, 

Benedicta, Seven dollars, seventy two cents, 
No.3, R. 5, Thirteen dollars, thirty one cents, 
No.5, R. 5, Ten dollars, 
No.7, R. 5, Six dollars, seventy three cents, 
W. half No. 16, R. 3, Lincoln 

High School, Four dollars, 
W. half No.7. R. 4, Thomas-

ton Academy, FOUl' dollars, 
E. hf. No.7, R. 4, Patten, FoUl' dollars, 
W. half No. 15, R.4, W. E. 

L. S., Houlton Academy, Foul' dollars, 
Part No.4, R. 5, lotted, Five dollars, 
No.9, R. (j, do. Two dollars, fifty eig'ht cents, 
No. II, R. G, lotted, Six dollars, eighty six cents, 
No. 13, R. G, granted to Som-

erset Academy, Five dollins, ten cents, 
E. half No 15, R. 0, granted 

to East Corinth Acarlemy, Six dollars, sixty one cent~, 
Half No. II, Range 8, Maine 
. Missionary Society, Sixteen dollal's, ninety three cents, 
Half No. 13, R. 8, Litchfield 

Academy, Eleven dollars, twenty nine cents, 
Half No. II, R. 14, Monson 

Academy, Ten dollars, ninety nine cents, 
Nor-E. half No.3, R. 4, Lee 

mal School, 
No. 10, R. 7, 

Seven dollars, 
Ten dollars, 

9 91 
3 00 

8 00 
IS 82 
10 00 
6 91 
1 60 
5 12 

'"I 72 
7 72 

7 72 

7 72 
13 31 
10 00 
6 73 

4 00 

4 00 
4 00 

4 00 
5 00 
2 58 
6 ~G 

510 

6 61 

16 93 

11 29 

10 99 

7 00 
10 00 

Ten hundred ninety five dollars, 
fifteen cents, $1,095 15 

Aubul'll, 

Danville, 
Durham, 

East Livermore, 
Greene, 
Leeds, 
Lewiston, 

Lisbon, 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Ten hundred ninety-five dollars, twenty-eight 
cents, 

Three hundred sixty-one dollars, sixty-two cents, 
Seven hundred fifty six dollars, twenty foul' 

cents, 
Three hundred one clollars, seventy seven ccnts, 
Four hundred forty foul' dollars, forty eight cts., 
Four hundred fifty two dollars, ninety nine cts., 
One thousand one hundred sixty five dollars, 

seventy nine cents, 
Five hundred twenty nine dollars, lIyenty cents, 

1,095 28 
361 62 

756 24 
301 77 
444 48 
45299 

1,16:> i9 
52U 20 

311 
CHAP. 337. 



312 
CHAP. 337. 

STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN, (CONTINUED.) 

Livermore, 

Minot, 

Poland, 

Turner, 

Wnles , 

Webster, 

Five hundred forty six dollars, twenty two 
cents, 

Five hundred ninety seven dollars, eighty eight 
cents, 

Six hundrfld thirty nine dollal's, ninety three 
cents, 

Eight hundl'ed forty two dollars, seventy two 
cents, 

Two hundred forty three dollarR, thirty nine 
cents, 

Three hundred ninety dollars, ninety seven cents, 

54622 

597 88 

639 93 

842 72 

243 39 
390 97 

Eight thousand three hundred sixty eight dollars, 
forty eight cents, $8,368 48 

Al'rowsic, 
Bath, 

Bowdoin, 

Bowdoinham, 
Georgetown, 
Perkins, 
Phipsburg, 
Richmonn, 
Topsham, 

'Vest Bath, 

"Voolwich, 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

One hundred twenty six dollars, forty three cents, 
Five thousand five hundred seventy dollars, 

thirty one cents, 
Four hundred ninety eight dollars, seventy eight 

cents, 
One thousand twenty one dollars, four cents, 
'fhl'ee hundl'ed twel ve dollars, eighty one cents, 
Fifty three dollars, sixty three cents, 
Seven hundred thirty five dollars, eight cents, 
Eight hundred fifteen dollars, seventeen cents, 
One thousand one hundred sixty six dollars, 

twenty three cents, 
One hundren seventy eight dollars, twenty three 

cents, 
Six hundred ninety five dollars, eighty two cents, 

Eleven thousand one hundred seventy three dol-

., 
126 43 

5,570 31 

498 78 
1,021 04 

31281 
53 63 

735 08 
8]5 17 

1,166 23 

178 23 
695 82 

lars, fifty three cents, $11,173 53 

RECAPITULATION. 

COUNTIES. AMOUNT. 

York, ,'Twenty four thousand eight hundred eighty five dol· 
lars, eighty five cents, 

Cumberland, Thirty three thousand six hundred seventy one dol· 
I lars, sixty eight cents, 

Lincoln, JSixteen thousand fLur hundred seventy two dol· 
I ,lars, eighty one cents, , 

Hancock, 'NlIle thousand seven hundred four dollars, eighty 
two cents, 

'Yashington, Ten thousand t1He~ hundred eighty nine dollars, sixty 
two cents, 

Kennebec, Twenty four thousand thr~e hundred sixty three 
dollaTs, seventy three cents, 

Oxford, Nine thousand threo hundred eighty three dollars, 
thirty five cents, 

Somerset, Nine thousand nine hundred thirty five dollars, 
ninety two cents, 

DOLLS. OTS. 

24,885 85 

33,671 68 

16,472 81 

9,704 82 

10,389 62 

24,363 73 

9,383 36 

9,935 92 



STATE TAX. 

R E CAP I T U L A T ION. (CON'rINUED,) 

COUNTIES. AMOUNT. 

I 

Penobscot, IEighteen thousand foul' hundred ~eventy dollarg, 
sixty-five eents, 

,"Valdo, 'Thirteen thou,and six hundred eighty nine dollars, 
I thirty fh'e cents, 

Piscataquis, Three thousand seven hundred ten dollars, six'y one 
I cents, 

Franklin, Five thousand six hundred threo dollars, seventy 
i five cents, 

Aroostook, One thousand ninety five dollars, fifteen cents, 
Androscoggin Eight thous,Hd three hundt'ed sixty eight dollars, 

I forty eight cents, 
Sagadahoc, Eleven thousand one hundred seventy three dollars, 

fifty threo cents, 

Two hundred thousand, nine hundred nineteen dol, 

DOLLS. CTS. 

18,470 65 

13,689 35 

3,710 61 

6,603 7ri 
1,095 15 

8,368 48 

11,173 53 

lars, thil'ty cents, $200,919 30 

, SECT. 2. The treasurer of this state shall in the month of May, 
in the year one thousand eight hundred fifty-nine, send his warrant 
with a copy of this tax act directed to the mayor and aldermen, 
selectmen or assessors, of each city, town and plantation, taxed as 
aforesaid, requiring them respectively to assess in dollars and cents 
the sums so charged, according to the provisions of the laws for the 
assessment of taxes, and to add the amount of such tax to the amount 
of county and town taxes to be by them assessed in each city, town, 
plantation or other place respectively, 

SECT, 3. The treasurer in his said warrant shall require the 
said mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors, respectively, to 
payor to issue their several warrant or warrants, requiring the 
collectors of their several cities, towns and plantations, to pay the 
said treasurer on or before the first day of January, one thousand 
eight hundred and sixty, the sums against said cities, towns and 
plantations, respectively, in this act contained; and the said select­
men or assessors, respectively, shall return a certificate of the names 
of such collectors, with the sum which each may be required to col­
lect, to the said treasurer, some time before the first day of Decem­
ber, in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine. 

SECT. 1. That whenever, for the period of forty days after the 
time above fixed for the payment of this tax, there shall be any 
delinquency to pay the same, on the part of the collector of any 
city or town, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the state to 
issue his warrant for enforcing the collection of the same against 
such collector. ~'he warrant shall be directed to the sheriff or his 

, deputy of the appropriate county, and made in accordance with the 
laws already existing on that suoject, except that it shall be return­
able in ninety days from its date; and in addition to the tax itself, it 
shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the rate of six 

21 
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HARPSWELL ACADE~IY. 

per cent. yea,rly from the day when the ta,x beca,me payable, with 
fifty cents more for the wa,rrant. 

SECT. 5. Tha,t whenever any state tax, a,ssessed upon a,ny city, 
town or plantation, shall rema,in unpaid after the pa,y da,y a,ppointed 

therefor, such city, town or pla,nta,tion is hereby precluded from 
drawing from the state treasury the school fund, set a,part for such 
city, town or pla,nta,tion, so long as such delinquent ta,x sha,ll rema,in 
unpa,id. 

SECT. 6. This act sha,ll be in force from a,nd after its a,pproval 

by the governor. 
[Approved April 1, 1859.] 

An act to incorporatc thc Trustecs of Harpswell Acadcmy. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Represmtatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Clement Skolfield, J. S. Wyer, John Wilson, N. C. 
Alexa,nder, Simeon Curtis, Hiram A. Dunning, David S. Dunning, 
Benja,min P. Dunning, J olm F. Randall, Cha,rles Dunning, Charles 

J. Bishop, Clement S. Dunning, J olm Bishop, Rufus Dunning, 

Geo. R. Skolfield, Samuel S. J orda,n, Abizer Holbrook, second, 
Robert Pennell, Alcot S. Pennel, Thomas Pennel, Alexander Ew­
ing, Charles Johnson, Henry Ba,rnes, Lemont P. Ca,rr, George L. 
Williams, Joseph D. Wyer, Clement Skolfield, second, Albert Stover, 
George S. Dunning, Harmon Pennell and Charles A. Britt, their 
associa,tes and assigns are hereby constituted a corpomtion by the 
name of the Trustees of Ha,rpswell Academy, and by that name may 
sue a,nd be sued, make such by-laws as they may deem expedient for 
the management of their affairs in any way not repugnant to the 
la,ws of the state, a,nd fill all vacancies occurring in their number, 
ta,ke and hold any estate real or persona,l which they ma,y now pos­
sess, or ma,y hereafter receive by dO:la,tion or otherwise, the annual 
income of which shall not exceed the SUIll of two thousand dolla,rs, 
sa,id income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of educa,­
tion, and the corpora,tion aforesaid are invested with all the powers 
a,nd privileges incident to similar corpomtions. 

SECT. 2. Any two of sa,id corporators are authorized to ca,ll the, 
first meeting of the corporation by posting up in two or more public 
places in said town of fJarpswell, notices thereof seven da,ys at least 
before .the time appointed for said meeting. 

[Approved April 2, 1859.J 


